
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
TO BE HELD BY VIDEO CONFERENCE ON THURSDAY 7 MAY 2020 AT 9.30 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 7 MAY 2020

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th February and matters arising   

 
 

3 - 6 

2   Covid-19 Protocol Guidelines for Remote Meetings and Video Conferencing   
 
 

7 - 8 

3   Consideration of alternate locations to host Area, SPC and City Council meetings 
over the next 12 months as the Council Chamber is too small to facilitate social 
distanced meetings. Possibilities include the Rotunda, the Round Room and the 
Conference Centre.   
 
 

 

4   Identification of additional equipment/ resources/guidelines to more easily and 
efficiently facilitate remote working by Councillors   
 
 

 

5   Development of an online Councillor resource hub for ease of access to SPC 
papers; Area Committee presentations; Council updates; Motions; responses to 
queries where the response has relevance to an entire LEA and/or the city; 
events etc.   
 
 

 

6   Transition to Additional Superannuation Contribution (ASC) from Pension Related 
Deduction (PRD) in the Public Service on 1 January 2019   
 
 

9 - 24 

7   Europe Day Declaration of Renew Europe Mayors and Regional Ministers   
 
 

25 - 28 

8   Managers Report   
 
 

 

9   A.O.B   
 
 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting:   
 

 





1 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2019 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayors Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  

 Cllrs. Donna Cooney and Neasa Hourigan. “Fuel Poverty 
Conference”. 21st October 2019. Croke Park, Dublin City. 
 

 Cllr. Sophie Nicoullaud. “Irish Waste Management Conference”. 
28th November 2019. Croke Park, Dublin City. 

 
Order: Agreed and recommend to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  

 Cllrs. Donna Cooney and Neasa Hourigan. “Fuel Poverty 
Conference”.21st October 2019. Croke Park, Dublin City. 
 

 Cllr. Sophie Nicoullaud. “Irish Waste Management Conference”. 
28thNovember 2019. Croke Park, Dublin City 

 
Order: Noted 
 
 

 

4   Councillor Training Program 
 
Members requested that the Training Program include specific mention to courses 
on the Irish language and appropriate organisations that provided such training. 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council 
 

 

5   Councillor Letterhead Options 
 
Order: The Members felt that the design options were too distinct from the 
Council’s existing corporate brand. They preferred a variation on the existing 
letterhead with specific reference to Councillors and City Hall. 
 
 

 

Page 3



 
 

6   City Hall Improvements - Usage & Facilities 
 
Order: The Manager reported that the City Hall – Newcomen Bank Working 
Group had met before Christmas and there was a general preference for 
additional Councillor facilities in City Hall. This would involve additional meeting 
and office space in the basement and improvement works to the existing party 
rooms. Cllr. Heney requested that any new furniture used would not include 
leather or any other animal products. The Committee Members did not oppose 
this request. 
 
The Members acknowledged that the provision of additional facilities in City Hall 
were desirable on a temporary basis  while works were taking place on the Rates 
Office but that their preference would be for permanent space in Newcomen 
Bank.  
 
Cllr. MacDonncha informed Members that the Working Group was still at an early 
stage and that any proposals were a work in progress. The intention would be to 
survey Councillors to assess their requirements and this would be factored in to 
any recommendations. The Working Group will report back to the Protocol 
Committee with various options which would then have to be agreed by Council.      
 

 

7   Review of Councillor Email and GDPR 
 
In general the Members were satisfied with the policy with the exception of the 
section that dealt with enquiries by phone. They felt that the prohibition on 
divulging third party or sensitive information over the phone was too strict and 
would hinder them in the performance of their role. They suggested that once a 
staff member confirmed they were speaking with a Councillor by means of a call 
back, then the information could be relayed. 
 
Order: The Manager to review the phone enquiries section and revert back to 
Members with an alternative taking into consideration their concerns.    
 

 

8   Approval of Councillor Attendance at the Irish Planning Institute Annual 
Conference in County Wexford from 22nd - 24th April 2020 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

9   Managers’ Report 
 

 There was a Drainage issue in City Hall on Monday which resulted in the 
closure of the Café, Exhibition and Rotunda to the public. The problem has 
been resolved although further investigation will be required. Cllr. Flynn 
suggested that the entire building should have been closed on health and 
safety grounds.  
 
Order: The Manager to review procedures when dealing with such 
instances in future. 

 

 There will be a Special meeting on Monday 24th February to deal with the 
co-option of new members and the election of Lord Mayor and Deputy 
Lord Mayor. The Manager requested that due to the limited number of 
seats in the public gallery that guests be restricted to the family of the Lord 
Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and those being co-opted. There would also be 
a reception in the Mansion House after the meeting.  
 
  

 

Page 4



 
 

 The new furniture for the Supper Room would be installed on 21st 
February.   
 

 The creation of a dedicated Public Reps system would be investigated 
through the IT Working Group. It was envisaged that any such system 
would be optional for Members.  

 
10   A.O.B. 

 

 Cllr. Lacey raised the issue of the inclusion of motions on Area Committee 
breviates and requested that some flexibility be applied.  
 
Order: The Manager advised that the matter could be considered by the 
Standing Orders Working Group. 
 

 Members raised concerns regarding the new Traffic Portal. In some 
instances Councillors had not received a response to the matters they had 
reported and also the system presupposed existing knowledge of traffic 
management issues.  
 
Order: The Manager advised that she would highlight these concerns to 
the A/Assistant Chief Executive with responsibility for Environment and 
Transportation.  
 

 Cllr. MacDonncha expressed concern regarding how major projects that 
effected the whole City were being dealt with at Area Committee level in 
the first instance. He thought it more appropriate that such City wide 
issues be considered either by the full Council or the relevant SPC. 
 
Order: The Manager to prepare a report on current practice in this area.    
 

 Cllr. Flynn highlighted the following issues in the Planning Department: 
 

 Failure of the Planning Portal 
 Failure of the Credit Card system to facilitate payments 
 Lack of staff awareness that Councillors are exempt from payment 

of fees with regards planning observations.  
 The possibility of Councillors borrowing copy of plans and designs 

particularly for large scale developments for public consultation. 
 
Order: The Manager to raise these concerns with the Assistant Chief 
Executive of the Planning and Development Department. The Manager to 
invite an official from the Planning Department to attend a future meeting 
of the Protocol Committee to discuss any ongoing concerns in relation to 
planning matters. 
 

 The next meeting of the Standing Orders Working will take place at 3pm 
on Tuesday 3rd March in the Richard O’Carroll Room, City Hall.  

 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 20 February 2020 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn Dermot Lacey 
Micheal Mac Donncha Michael Pidgeon  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies 
Naoise Ó Muirí   
 

Page 6



Guidelines for Remote Video Conferencing of Council Meetings 
 
Since the arrival of the COVID-19 Pandemic a number of Council Committee Meetings have 
taken place online.  As this methhod is new to Elected Members and Officials the Protocol 
Committee has been asked to draw up Draft Guidellines for consideration. Please note that 
due to legal constraints the Monthly Council Meeting cannot take place remotely. 
 
Software Use 
 
The software advised for all meetings is TEAMS.  This is based on detailed advice from IS 
Security.  All Councillors have a TEAMS account which can be used on Laptop, Phone or 
IPAD.    Zoom cannot be used for Council Meetings.  You will be informed in advance if the 
meeting will be webcast live or subsequently. 
 
Etiquette for Online Microsoft Teams Meetings 
 

 Chair and meeting administrator to log on 15 minutes prior to the meeting. 

 Participants to log on 10 minutes prior to the meeting start time to ensure their system 
is working correctly. 

 The Chair/ should ask each participant to introduce themselves 

 The Chair will then mute all mikes so that background sound and feedback will be 
reduced.  

 Participants wishing to speak should press unmute. 

 The Chair may mute a participant if the contribution is inappropriate or the Councillors 
is exceeding time allocation 

 Participants should be located in a quiet area, where there will be no 
interruptions/distractions. 

 All participants to switch their mobile phone to silent. 

 Think about your background and lighting – for example, use a plain wall as 
background, avoid having a window in the background, lighting from the side is best. 

 Blur your background, if appropriate, by selecting appropriate option on toolbar.  
[...]
hich apply to all Public Service Employees who are 

members of a Public Service Pension Scheme, receive a payment in lieu of pension or 

receive an “ex-gratia” retirement gratuity on retirement. 

 

Background 

From 1 January 2019 onwards, local authority employees will pay an additional 

superannuation contribution (ASC). This arises from the Public Service Stability 

Agreement (PSSA, 2018-2020) (the Agreement) and the provisions of Part 4 of the 

Public Service Pay and Pensions Act 2017 (“the Act”) and will place the cost of public 

service pension benefits on a more sustainable footing. The Act provides for payment 

of ASC by local authority employees in the manner set out in Appendix 1 to this 

circular. ASC will replace the pension-related deduction (PRD) which ceased at the 

end of 2018. While PRD was based on taxable remuneration, ASC is based on 

pensionable remuneration only. Whereas PRD was a temporary emergency measure, 

ASC is a permanent contribution in respect of pensionable remuneration. 

Effective Date 

While the effective date is 1 January 2019, similar to PRD the operative date is the first 

payroll date in 2019. In this regard PRD will run up to the last payroll date in 2018 

(and/or last remuneration payments made in 2018). 

Application of ASC 

1. ASC will apply only to individuals who are in receipt of pensionable pay and 

applies to a person who, (a) is a member of a public service pension scheme or (b) 

receives a payment-in-lieu of pension or (c) is entitled to an ex-gratia retirement 

gratuity (annual or lump sum) on retirement.   

2. In accordance with Section 31 of the Act, ASC will not apply to a local authority 

employee who is an individual who is employed in a non-pensionable capacity. 

Page 9



 

….. 

2 

 

Assessing ASC 

Unlike PRD, ASC is only chargeable on pensionable remuneration. Pensionable 

remuneration includes: 

1. Basic Pay (excluding non-pensionable overtime) due to the local authority employ
[...]
:  Transition to Additional Superannuation Contribution 

(ASC) from Pension Related Deduction (PRD) in the Public Service on 1 

January 2019 

 

1. Background 

From 1 January 2019 onwards, public servants will pay an additional superannuation 

contribution (ASC).   This arises from the Public Service Stability Agreement (PSSA, 2018-

2020) (the Agreement) and the provisions of Part 4 of the Public Service Pay and Pensions 

Act 2017 (“the Act”) and will place the cost of public service pension benefits on a more 

sustainable footing. 

The Act provides for payment of ASC by public servants in the manner set out in Appendix 1 

to this circular.  ASC will replace the pension-related deduction (PRD) which will cease at the 

end of 2018.  While PRD was based on taxable remuneration, ASC is based on pensionable 

remuneration only.  Whereas PRD was a temporary emergency measure, ASC is a permanent 

contribution in respect of pensionable remuneration. 

 

2. Effective Date 

While the effective date is 1 January 2019, similar to PRD the operative date is the first 

payroll date in 2019.  In this regard PRD will run up to the last payroll date in 2018 (and/or 

last remuneration payments made in 2018). 

 

3. Application of ASC 

3.1  ASC will apply only to individuals who are in receipt of pensionable pay and applies 

to a person who,  

(a) is a member of a public service pension scheme or  

(b) receives a payment-in-lieu of pension or 

(c) is entitled to an ex-gratia retirement gratuity (annual or lump sum) on 

retirement.  

  

3.2  In accordance with Section 31 of the Act, ASC will not apply to a public servant who 

is  

(a) a member of a public service pension scheme that is a defined contribution 

scheme1, 

(b) a CORE member under the North/South Pension Scheme as defined in 

Section 28 of the Act 

(c) a NILGOSC member under the North/South Pension Scheme as defined in 

Section 28 of the Act 

(d) an individual who is employed in a non-pensio
[...]
 service pension scheme in 

respect of this subsidiary employment?
YES NO

NO

If no, do you receive a payment in lieu of pension in respect 

of this subsidiary employment?

If no, have you an entitlement to a retirement gratuity in 

respect of this subsidiary employment?
YES NO

Name [in block capitals]:  ____________________ PPS No.

SUBSIDIARY EMPLOYMENT # 1

Employer Registered 

Number:

Are you a member of a public service pension scheme in 

respect of this subsidiary employment?
YES

Employer:

SUBSIDIARY EMPLOYMENTS

If no, do you have any other pension arrangement in 

respect of this subsidiary employment?

Page 23





Europe Day Declaration of Renew Europe Mayors and Regional Ministers 
 

9 points for 9 May 
 
This 9th of May is a hard one for us all, as Europe and its citizens are mourning. 
 
Citizens have mixed feelings about the handling of COVID-19 by public authorities, especially the EU 
institutions, and this unfortunate situation has undermined the trust of citizens in our Union, especially 
as many people are still struggling with the pandemic. 
 
COVID-19 has proven to us that to protect the lives and health of citizens and preserve our economy, the 
European Union must take robust actions, proportionate to the dangers threatening us.  
 
As mayors and regional ministers we are at the forefront of tackling this crisis, crucially assisting in 
containing the spread of the virus, in particular by maintaining public order and implementing an array of 
very practical measures of social distancing, reinforcing local capacities, preparedness and robustness of 
the health service infrastructure, as well as adopting the first measures aimed at alleviating the impact on 
the local and regional economy, while also guaranteeing the provision of all indispensable public services. 
 
On this Europe Day, 70th Anniversary of the Schuman Declaration, it is our collective responsibility to 
revitalize the European dream and re-invigorate European integrat
[...]
ion that is open to immigration as a reality of human society, a reflection of European history 
and a guarantee for Europe's demographic future, an economic necessity, and a humanitarian 
duty; managing its external borders effectively, investing in international development to reduce Page 26



the causes of unmanageable mass migration (extreme poverty, wars, climate crises, water 
scarcity), and confidently putting in place effective and coordinated integration policies. 

 
We invite all Europeans on this 70th anniversary to join us in urging our national and European leaders 
to build this Union we call for. It is time for a Europe of partnership, a sovereign federal Europe. It is 
time for a Europe that works for its citizens! 

 
 

Page 27




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th February and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Covid-19 Protocol Guidelines for Remote Meetings and Video Conferencing
	6 Transition to Additional Superannuation Contribution (ASC) from Pension Related Deduction (PRD) in the Public Service on 1 January 2019
	DPER Circular Superannuation 21-2018

	7 Europe Day Declaration of Renew Europe Mayors and Regional Ministers



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 7 MAY 2020 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th February and matters arising 

 
Cllr. Lacey commented that he had received some negatives comments from 
fellow Councillors regarding the new furniture and setup in the Supper Room.  
The Manager informed Members that some of the furniture was temporary as 
there had been a delay with the delivery of the original pieces. 
It was agreed that Members would consult with their groups following the 
installation of the permanent furniture and would revert back to this committee 
with their comments.  
 
Order: Minutes Agreed 
 

 

2   Covid-19 Protocol Guidelines for Remote Meetings and Video Conferencing 
 
The Members were broadly supportive of the guidelines and the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

 Why was Microsoft Teams recommended as the preferred platform rather 
than Zoom which appeared more user friendly? 
 

 Councillor MacDonncha recommended that all Councillors be assisted in 
downloading the Teams software to their laptops and iPads and be 
provided with a tutorial on logging into a meeting and using the platform. 
 

 The Members agreed with Cllr. O’Muiri’s suggestion that the guidelines be 
amended to include a recommendation that the minutes of video 
conferenced meetings should be recorded in the same way as physical 
meetings and that they be published in similar fashion. 
 

The Manager reported that the IS Department had advised on using Microsoft 
Teams platform as it was the most secure. Furthermore, all Councillors had been 
setup with a Teams account and would be assisted in downloading and using the 
software. The Manager confirmed that any Committee could meet online provided 
they were not making legally binding or statutory decisions. 
 
Order: The guidelines as amended were approved. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

3   Consideration of alternate locations to host Area, SPC and City Council 
meetings over the next 12 months as the Council Chamber is too small to 
facilitate social distanced meetings. Possibilities include the Rotunda, the 
Round Room and the Conference Centre. 
 
The Manager informed the Committee that the Council Chamber can 
accommodate meetings of up to 15 Councillors while adhering to social distancing 
protocols. This means that the full Council, North Central and South East Area’s 
and all Strategic Policy Committees must identify alternate locations to host their 
meetings. 
 
There was a general consensus among Members that in the first instance 
alternate meeting venues should be sourced from existing Dublin City Council 
premises in order to reduce additional costs. For full Council meetings 
consideration should be given to venues such as the Round Room at the Mansion 
House and the Rotunda in City Hall. Sports and community centres also be 
considered for Area Committee meetings.     
 
The Manager reported that Dublin Castle can be used to facilitate a socially 
distanced full Annual meeting in June and the monthly meeting in July. They also 
have translation booths which can be used as isolation pods for those Councillors 
who have vulnerable family members.  However, Councillors cannot remotely 
attend the full City Council meeting. They must be physically present to participate 
in the meeting. The use of other City Council venues will be investigated although 
consideration must be given to factors such as the facility to webcast, the cost of 
hiring audio equipment and the capacity to enforce adequate social distancing.  
 

 

4   Identification of additional equipment/ resources/guidelines to more easily 
and efficiently facilitate remote working by Councillors 
 
In general the Members were satisfied with the existing levels of IT equipment. In 
addition Cllr. K. Connolly suggested the provision of audio headsets with inbuilt 
microphones would be beneficial for conducting video conferencing.  
 
The Manager reported that additional laptops for Councillors had been ordered 
although there have been delays in delivery due to excess demand. She agreed 
to the provision of headsets for Councillors on request.  
 

 

5   Development of an online Councillor resource hub for ease of access to 
SPC papers; Area Committee presentations; Council updates; Motions; 
responses to queries where the response has relevance to an entire LEA 
and/or the city; events etc. 
 
The Members expressed interest in the development of this idea. However, Cllr. 
Pidgeon pointed out that the existing Moder.Gov platform currently provides many 
of the functions outlined in the proposal and he would be wary that a new system 
would cause confusion and undermine the existing application which is working 
well.     
 
This proposal was put forward by Cllr. Feeney. Unfortunately Cllr. Feeney was 
unable to participate in the meeting due to technical issues so it was agreed that 
any further discussion on the item should be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

6   Transition to Additional Superannuation Contribution (ASC) from Pension 
Related Deduction (PRD) in the Public Service on 1 January 2019 
 
The Manager briefed the Members on the implications of the new regulations and 
explained that the Additional Superannuation Contribution is applicable to 
Councillors as they are entitled to an ex-gratia retirement gratuity. It will also be 
relevant to any Councillor who has alternative employment in the public sector. All 
Members must make the return and there may be a liability dating back to the 
introduction of the scheme in 2019.  
 
Order: Noted  
 

 

7   Europe Day Declaration of Renew Europe Mayors and Regional Ministers 
 
The Members agreed that the Lord Mayor could exercise authority to sign the 
Declaration if he so wished but he would do so as Lord Mayor not necessarily on 
behalf of and with the endorsement of the City Council.  
Various Councillors expressed reservations about certain aspects of the 
Declaration but they were not going to prevent the Lord Mayor from signing it if he 
so wished. 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

8   Managers Report 
 
The Manager reported that City Hall would be open to Councillors from 18th May 
to access their Group Rooms and to use the facilities. Entry into the building can 
be arranged by contacting the Manager directly.  
 

 

9   A.O.B 
 

 Cllr. Lacey requested that the administrators of the Strategic Policy 
Committee’s make contact with the non-Councillor members of the SPC’s 
to update them on the current situation and to outline plans for resuming 
remote meetings from June onwards. 
Order: Agreed 

 

 The Manager informed Members of the news that Ray Glynn had suffered 
bereavement through the loss of his sister and aunt during the Covid 19 
Pandemic. The Members wished to extend their condolences to Ray on 
his loss. 
Order: Noted 
 

 Cllr. Cooney expressed dissatisfaction on the lack of consultation with 
Councillors on the issuing of press releases especially with regards the 
decision to reserve City Council Parks for specific times for the vulnerable 
and elderly. She requested that in future there is a greater degree of 
communication with the elected members on issues such as this. 
Order: Noted 

 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting: 
To be confirmed. 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 7 May 2020 



 
 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Donna Cooney Joe Costello Daithí Doolan 
Mannix Flynn Dermot Lacey Micheal Mac Donncha 
Briege MacOscar Naoise O'Muiri Michael Pidgeon 
Noeleen Reilly   
 
Officers   
Ruth Dowling Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh 
 
   
   
 
   
   
 


